22 January 2010 Placing of 46,892,699

new Shares
HK$25.04 million General working

capital
Applied as
intended

19 October 2009 Placing of 39,000,000

new Shares
HK$22.5 million Repayment of the

debts of the Group
Applied as
intended

– 7 –

Note: The convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of up to HK$550,000,000 will be issued subject to

the terms and conditions bond subscription agreement dated 9 August 2010. Further details of the

aforementioned convertible bonds please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 9 August 2010.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past
twelve months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in full) are set out as
below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

the completion of the Placing
 Number of

Shares
%

(approx.)
Number of

Shares
%

 (approx.)

Executive Directors:

Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew 66,000 0.01 66,000 0.01
Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue  1,229,000 0.21 1,229,000 0.17

Substantial Shareholder:

Mr. Liu, Andrew 99,125,239 16.67 99,125,239 13.89

Public:

Placees － － 118,950,000 16.67

Other public shareholders 494,331,198 83.11 494,331,198 69.26

Total 594,751,437 100.00 713,701,437 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of up to

HK$550,000,000 have not yet been issued. For further details of the aforementioned convertible bonds,

please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 9 August 2010. Should the convertible bonds be

issued and converted into new Shares in full, the total number of issued Share will be enlarged by

2,000,000,000 Shares, based on the initial conversion price of the convertible bonds of HK$0.275 per Share.

2. Included in public Shareholders, the Placing Agent holds 3 Shares as at the date of this announcement.